2011. Requests for reasonable accommodation received after that time will be considered, but might be impossible to fulfill. The Committee will meet in open session from 11 a.m. until 12 Noon on Monday, September 12, 2011, in the Department of State, 2201 "C" Street, NW., Washington, DC, in Conference Room 1205, to discuss declassification and transfer of Department of State records to the National Archives and Records Administration and the status of the Foreign Relations series. The remainder of the Committee's sessions in the afternoon on Monday, September 12, 2011 and in the morning on Tuesday, September 13, 2011, will be closed in accordance with Section 10(d) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act (Pub. L. 92-463). The agenda calls for discussions of agency declassification decisions concerning the Foreign Relations series and other declassification issues. These are matters properly classified and not subject to public disclosure under 5 U.S.C. 552b(c)(1) and the public interest requires that such activities be withheld from disclosure. Personal data is requested pursuant to Public Law 99-399 (Omnibus Diplomatic Security and Antiterrorism Act of 1986), as amended; Pub. L. 107-56 (U.S.A. PATRIOT Act); and Executive Order 13356. The purpose of the collection is to validate the identity of individuals who enter Department facilities. The data will be entered into the Visitor Access Control System (VACS–D) database. Please see the Privacy Impact Assessment for VACS–D at http://www.state.gov/ documents/organization/100305.pdf, for additional information.

Questions concerning the meeting should be directed to Ambassador Edward Brynn, Executive Secretary, Advisory Committee on Historical Diplomatic Documentation, Department of State, Office of the Historian, Washington, DC 20520, telephone (202) 663–1123, (e-mail history@state.gov).

Dated: August 17, 2011.

Edward Brynn,

Executive Secretary, Advisory Committee on Historical, Diplomatic Documentation, Department of State.

 $[FR\ Doc.\ 2011-21751\ Filed\ 8-24-11;\ 8:45\ am]$

BILLING CODE 4710-11-P

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Federal Aviation Administration

Public Notice for Waiver of Aeronautical Land-Use Assurance; Lake in the Hills Airport, Lake in the Hills, IL

AGENCY: Federal Aviation Administration, DOT.

ACTION: Notice of intent of waiver with

respect to land.

SUMMARY: The Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) is considering a proposal to change a portion of airport land from aeronautical use to nonaeronautical use and to authorize the sale of the airport property. The proposal consists of portions of Parcels 4, 5 and 6, totaling 10.688 acres, and an easement on a 0.88-acre portion of Parcel 5. Presently the land is vacant and used as open land for control of FAR Part 77 surfaces and compatible land use and is not needed for aeronautical use, as shown on the Airport Layout Plan. The Parcels were acquired with Federal participation. It is the intent of the Village of Lake in the Hills, as owner and operator of the Lake in the Hills Airport (3CK) to sell portions of Parcels 4, 5 & 6 (10.688 Acres) in fee to the City of Crystal Lake, McHenry County Division of Transportation (McHDOT), and McHenry County Conservation District (MCCD), based on local jurisdiction, for the relocation of Pyott Road. 3CK would also grant a permanent easement for utilities to the City of Crystal Lake (0.88 acres). 3CK would, in return, receive the 15.838 acres of land, in fee, from the City of Crystal Lake, McHDOT and MCCD. This notice announces that the FAA is considering the proposal to authorize the disposal of the subject airport property at the Lake in the Hills Airport, Lake in the Hills, IL. Approval does not constitute a commitment by the FAA to financially assist in disposal of the subject airport property nor a determination that all measures covered by the program are eligible for grant-inaid funding from the FAA. The disposition of proceeds from the disposal of the airport property will be in accordance with FAA's Policy and Procedures Concerning the Use of Airport Revenue, published in the Federal Register on February 16, 1999.

In accordance with section 47107(h) of Title 49, United States Code, this notice is required to be published in the **Federal Register** 30 days before modifying the land-use assurance that requires the property to be used for an aeronautical purpose.

DATES: Comments must be received on or before September 26, 2011.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Richard Pur, Program Manager, 2300 East Devon Avenue, Des Plaines, IL 60018. Telephone Number 847–294–

7527/FAX Number 847–294–7046. Documents reflecting this FAA action may be reviewed at this same location by appointment or at the Lake in the Hills Airport, 8407 Pyott Road, Lake in the Hills, IL 60156.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Following is a legal description of the property located in McHenry County, Illinois,

and described as follows:

Portion of Parcel 5 (to Crystal Lake)

That part of the Northwest Quarter of Section 16, Township 43 North, Range 8 East of the Third Principal Meridian, McHenry County, Illinois, more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Northwest Corner of said Section 16, thence South $0^{\circ}-37'-12''$ East (bearings assumed for description purposes only) along the west line of said Northwest Quarter 584.34 feet to a point on the north line of the parcel described in Trustee's Deed dated July 26, 2007, and recorded August 7, 2007, as Document No. 2007R0053990; thence North $89^{\circ}-22'-48''$ East along said north line 155.07 feet to be the Point of Beginning of the Parcel to be described:

From the Point of Beginning, thence continuing North 89° - 22′ - 48" East along said north line 21.88 feet; thence South $23^{\circ} - 18' - 28''$ East 90.77 feet; thence along a curve to the left an arc distance of 242.62 feet, said curve having a radius of 875.00 feet and a chord bearing South 24°-42'-06" East 241.85 feet; thence South 32°-38'-43" East 560.59 feet; thence along a curve to the right an arc distance of 763.82 feet, said curve having a radius of 1,065.00 feet and a chord bearing of South 12°-05'-56" East 747.55 feet; thence South 8°-26'-51" West 293.12 feet; thence along a curve to the left an arc distance of 35.84 feet, said curve having a radius of 180.00 feet and a chord bearing of South $2^{\circ} - 44' - 37''$ West 35.78 feet; thence North 70° - 50′ - 49" West 21.41 feet; thence along a curve to the right an arc distance of 31.76 feet, said curve having a radius of 200.00 feet and a chord bearing North $3^{\circ} - 53' - 55''$ East 31.72 feet; thence North $8^{\circ} - 26' - 51''$ East 293.12 feet; thence along a curve to the left an arc distance of 749.48 feet, said curve having a radius of 1045.00 feet and a chord bearing North 12°-05'-56" West 733.52 feet; thence North $32^{\circ} - 38' - 43''$ West 560.59 feet; thence along a curve to the right an arc distance of 255.50 feet, said curve having a radius of 895.00 feet and a chord bearing North 24°-28'-01" West 254.63 feet; thence North 23°-18'-28" East 89.14 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Said Sub-Parcel contains 0.911 acres, more or less.

Portion of Parcel 5 (Easement to Crystal Lake)

That Part of the Northwest Quarter of Section 16, Township 43 North, Range 8 East of the Third Principal Meridian, McHenry County, Illinois, more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the West Quarter Corner of said Section 16, thence North 89° – 54′ – 22″ East (bearings assumed for description purposes only) along the south line of said Northwest Quarter 306.71 feet to the Point of Beginning of the Utility Easement to be described;

From the Point of Beginning, thence continuing North 89° - 54′ - 22" East along said south line 21.18 feet; thence North $19^{\circ} - 09' - 01''$ East 450.10 feet; thence along a curve to the left an arc distance of 813.60 feet, said curve having a radius of 900.00 feet and a chord bearing North 6°-44'-51" West 786.18 feet; thence North 32° – 38′ – 43″ West 560.59 feet; thence along a curve to the right an arc distance of 115.82 feet to a point on the east right of way line of the existing Pyott Road as described in Trustee's Deed dated July 27, 1993, and recorded August 16, 1993, as Document No. 93R048243, said curve having a radius of 1040.00 feet and a chord bearing North 29° - 27′ - 18" West 115.76 feet; thence South 0°-30'-01" West along said east right of way line 42.88 feet; thence along a curve to the left an arc distance of 79.75 feet, said curve having a radius of 1,060.00 feet and a chord bearing South 30°-29'-23" East 79.73 feet; thence South $32^{\circ} - 38' - 43''$ East 560.59 feet; thence along a curve to the right an arc distance of 795.52 feet, said curve having a radius of 880.00 feet and a chord bearing of South 6°-44'-51" East 768.71 feet; thence South 19°-09'-01" West 457.08 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Said Utility Easement contains 0.880 acres, more or less.

Portion of Parcels 5 & 6 (to MCCD)

That part of the Northwest Quarter of Section 16, Township 43 North, Range 8 East of the Third Principal Meridian, McHenry County, Illinois, more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Northwest Corner of said Section 16, thence South $0^{\circ} - 37' - 12''$ East (bearings assumed for description purposes only) along the west line of said Northwest Quarter 371.48 feet; thence North 89°-22'-48" East 50.60 feet to a point on the east right of way line of Pyott Road as described in Trustee's Deed dated July 27. 1993, and recorded August 16, 1993, as Document No. 93R048243, said point being on a line parallel with and 25.00 feet, measured perpendicular, west of the east line of the parcel described in Trustee's Deed dated May 12, 2008, and recorded May 16, 2008, as Document No. 2008R0028725, said point to be the Point of Beginning of the Parcel to be described;

From the Point of Beginning, thence South $0^{\circ}-37'-12''$ East along said parallel line and east right of way line 57.03 feet; thence southerly along a curve to the left an arc distance of 63.92 feet, said curve being concentric with and 25.00 feet, measured radial, west of the east line of the parcel described in Trustee's Deed dated May 12, 2008, and recorded May 16, 2008, as Document No. 2008R0028725, said curve having a radius of 333.67 feet and a chord bearing South $6^{\circ}-06'-29''$ East 63.82 feet;

thence continuing along said parallel line South $11^{\circ} - 35' - 45''$ East 94.02 feet to a point on the north line of the parcel described in Trustee's Deed dated July 26, 2007, and recorded August 7, 2007, as Document No. 2007R0053990; thence North 89° - 22′ - 48" East along said north line 0.11 feet; thence southeasterly along a curve to the left an arc distance of 353.17 feet, said curve having a radius of 920.00 feet and a chord bearing South $21^{\circ} - 38' - 53''$ East 351.00 feet; thence South 32° - 38′ - 43" East 560.59 feet; thence southerly along a curve to the right an arc distance of 731.55 feet, said curve having a radius of 1,020.00 feet and a chord bearing of South 12°-05'-56" East 715.97 feet; thence South $8^{\circ} - 26' - 51''$ West 293.12 feet; thence easterly along a curve to the left an arc distance of 388.05 feet, said curve having a radius of 225.00 feet and a chord bearing South $40^{\circ} - 57' - 37''$ East 341.71 feet; thence North $89^{\circ} - 38' - 04''$ East 281.07 feet; thence North $75^{\circ} - 43' - 28''$ East 86.21 feet to a point on the west right of way line of the former Chicago & Northwestern Railroad Company; thence North 19° - 14′ - 01" West along said west line 25.09 feet; thence South 75°-43'-28" West 80.99 feet; thence South $89^{\circ} - 38' - 04''$ West 278.02 feet; thence westerly along a curve to the right an arc distance of 344.93 feet, said curve having a radius of 200.00 feet and a chord bearing North 40° - 57′ - 37″ West 303.74 feet; thence North 8° - 26′ - 51" East 293.12 feet; thence northerly along a curve to the left an arc distance of 749.48 feet, said curve having a radius of 1045.00 feet and a chord bearing North 12° – 05′ – 56″ West 733.52 feet; thence North 32° – 38′ – 43″ West 560.59 feet; thence northerly along a curve to the right an arc distance of 255.50 Feet, said curve having a radius of 895.00 feet and a chord bearing North 24° - 28′ - 01" West 254.63 feet; thence North $23^{\circ} - 18' - 28''$ East 89.14 feet, to a point on said north line; thence South 89° – 22′ – 48″ West along said north line 55.00 feet to a point on said east line; thence North 11° – 35′ – 45″ West along said east line 98.87 feet; thence continuing along said east line along a curve to the right an arc distance of 59.13 feet, said curve having a radius of 308.67 feet and a chord bearing North $6^{\circ} - 06' - 29''$ West 59.04 feet; thence North 0°-37'-12" West continuing along said east line 57.03 feet; thence South 89° - 22′ - 48″ West 25.00 feet to the Point of Beginning. Said Sub-Parcels contain 1.708 acres, more

Portion of Parcels 4, 5 & 6 (to McHDOT)

or less.

That part of the West Half of Section 16, Township 43 North, Range 8 East of the Third Principal Meridian, McHenry County, Illinois, more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Northwest Corner of said Section 16, thence South $0^{\circ}-37'-12''$ East (bearings assumed for description purposes only) along the west line of said Northwest Quarter 428.51 feet; thence North $89^{\circ}-22'-48''$ East 50.60 feet to a point on the east right of way line of the existing Pyott Road as described in Trustee's Deed dated July 27, 1993, and recorded August 16, 1993, as Document No. 93R048243, said point being on a line parallel with and 25.00 feet,

measured perpendicular, west of the east line of the parcel described in Trustee's Deed dated May 12, 2008, and recorded May 16, 2008, as Document No. 2008R0028725, said point to be the Point of Beginning of the Right of Way Parcel to be described;

From the Point of Beginning, thence along a curve to the left an arc distance of 63.92 feet, said curve being concentric with and 25.00 feet, measured radial west of the east line of the parcel described in Trustee's Deed dated May 12, 2008, and recorded May 16, 2008, as Document No. 2008R0028725, said curve having a radius of 333.67 feet and a chord bearing South 6°-06'-29" East 63.82 feet; thence continuing along said parallel line South $11^{\circ} - 35' - 45''$ East 94.02 feet to a point on the north line of the parcel described in Trustee's Deed dated July 26, 2007, and recorded August 7, 2007, as Document No. 2007R0053990; thence North $89^{\circ} - 22' - 48''$ East along said north line 0.11 feet; thence along a curve to the left an arc distance of 353.17 feet, said curve having a radius of 920.00 feet and a chord bearing South 21° - 38′ - 53" East 351.00 feet; thence South $32^{\circ} - 38' - 43''$ East 560.59 feet; thence along a curve to the right an arc distance of 922.08 feet, said curve having a radius of 1,020.00 feet and a chord bearing of South 6°-44'-51" East 891.00 feet; thence South $19^{\circ} - 09' - 01''$ West 559.99 feet; thence along a curve to the left an arc distance of 685.36 feet, said curve having a radius of 905.00 feet and a chord bearing of South 2°-32'-42" East 669.10 feet; thence South $24^{\circ} - 14' - 25''$ East 79.34 feet to a point on the east line of the parcel described in Warranty Deed dated September 12, 2007, and recorded September 18, 2007, as Document No. 2007R0063395; thence South $0^{\circ} - 02' - 03''$ East along said east line 25.04 feet to the southeast corner of said parcel; thence South $89^{\circ} - 54' - 22''$ West along the south line of said parcel 55.08 feet to a point on centerline of Pvott Road; thence North 24°-24'-53" West along said centerline 501.65 feet; thence North $65^{\circ} - 35' - 07''$ East 33.00 feet to a point on said east right of way line; thence along a non-tangential curve to the right an arc distance of 341.20 feet, said curve having a radius of 1025.00 feet and a chord bearing North $9^{\circ} - 36' - 51''$ East 339.63 feet; thence North 19°-09'-01" East 559.99 feet; thence along a curve to the left an arc distance of 813.60 feet, said curve having a radius of 900.00 feet and a chord bearing North $6^{\circ}\!-\!44'\!-\!51''$ West 786.18 feet; thence North $32^{\circ} - 38' - 43''$ West 560.59 feet; thence along a curve to the right an arc distance of 115.82 feet to a point on said east right of way line of Pyott Road, said curve having a radius of 1040.00 feet and a chord bearing North $29^{\circ} - 27' - 18''$ West 115.76 feet; thence North 0°-30'-01" East along said east right of way line 383.68 feet; thence North $0^{\circ} - 37' - 12''$ West continuing along said east right of way line 62.07 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Said Right of Way Parcel, identified as Sub-Parcels contains 8.070 acres, more or less. Issued in Des Plaines, Illinois on July 18, 2011.

Jim Keefer,

Manager, Chicago Airports District Office, FAA, Great Lakes Region.

[FR Doc. 2011–21674 Filed 8–23–11; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4910-13-P

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

Internal Revenue Service

Proposed Collection; Comment Request for Form 990–EZ

AGENCY: Internal Revenue Service (IRS), Treasury.

ACTION: Notice and request for comments.

SUMMARY: The Department of the Treasury, as part of its continuing effort to reduce paperwork and respondent burden, invites the general public and other Federal agencies to take this opportunity to comment on proposed and/or continuing information collections, as required by the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, Public Law 104-13(44 U.S.C. 3506(c)(2)(A)). Currently, the IRS is soliciting comments concerning Form 990-EZ, Short Form Return of Organization Exempt from Income Tax. **DATES:** Written comments should be received on or before October 24, 2011 to be assured of consideration.

ADDRESSES: Direct all written comments to Yvette B. Lawrence, Internal Revenue Service, room 6129, 1111 Constitution Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20224.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Requests for additional information or copies of the forms and instructions should be directed to Joel Goldberger,(202) 927–9368, or at Internal Revenue Service, room 6129, 1111 Constitution Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20224, or through the internet, at Joel.P.Goldberger@irs.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Title: Short Form Return of Organization Exempt From Income Tax. OMB Number: 1545–1150. Form Number: 990–EZ.

Abstract: An annual return is required by Internal Revenue Code section 6033 for organizations exempt from income tax under Code section 501(a). Form 990–EZ is used by tax exempt organizations and nonexempt charitable trusts whose gross receipts are less than \$200,000 and whose total assets at the end of the year are less than \$500,000 to provide the IRS with the information required by Code section 6033. IRS uses the information from Form 990–EZ to

ensure that tax exempt organizations are operating within the limitations of their tax exemption.

Current Actions: There is no change in the paperwork burden previously approved by OMB. This form is being submitted for renewal purposes only.

Type of Review: Extension of a currently approved collection.

Affected Public: Not-for-profit institutions.

Estimated Number of Respondents: 412,315.

Estimated Time per Respondent: 105 hrs., 48 min.

Estimated Total Annual Burden Hours: 43,656,636.

The following paragraph applies to all of the collections of information covered by this notice:

An agency may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless the collection of information displays a valid OMB control number. Books or records relating to a collection of information must be retained as long as their contents may become material in the administration of any internal revenue law. Generally, tax returns and tax return information are confidential, as required by 26 U.S.C. 6103.

Request for Comments: Comments submitted in response to this notice will be summarized and/or included in the request for OMB approval. All comments will become a matter of public record.

Comments are invited on: (a) Whether the collection of information is necessary for the proper performance of the functions of the agency, including whether the information shall have practical utility; (b) the accuracy of the agency's estimate of the burden of the collection of information; (c) ways to enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information to be collected; (d) ways to minimize the burden of the collection of information on respondents, including through the use of automated collection techniques or other forms of information technology; and (e) estimates of capital or start-up costs and costs of operation, maintenance, and purchase of services to provide information.

Approved: August 18, 2011.

Joel Goldberger,

IRS Tax Analyst.

[FR Doc. 2011–21693 Filed 8–24–11; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4830-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

Internal Revenue Service

Proposed Collection; Comment Request for Form 1120–H

AGENCY: Internal Revenue Service (IRS), Treasury.

ACTION: Notice and request for comments.

SUMMARY: The Department of the Treasury, as part of its continuing effort to reduce paperwork and respondent burden, invites the general public and other Federal agencies to take this opportunity to comment on proposed and/or continuing information collections, as required by the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, Public Law 104–13(44 U.S.C. 3506(c)(2)(A)). Currently, the IRS is soliciting comments concerning Form 1120–H, U.S. Income Tax Return for Homeowners Associations.

DATES: Written comments should be received on or before October 24, 2011 to be assured of consideration.

ADDRESSES: Direct all written comments to Yvette B. Lawrence, Internal Revenue Service, room 6129, 1111 Constitution Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20224.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Requests for additional information or copies of the form(s) and instructions should be directed to Joel Goldberger, at (202) 927–9368, or at Internal Revenue Service, room 6129, 1111 Constitution Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20224, or through the internet, Joel.P.Goldberger@irs.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Title: U.S. Income Tax Return for Homeowners Associations.

OMB Number: 1545–0127.

Form Number: 1545–012

Abstract: Homeowners associations file Form 1120—H to report income, deductions, and credits. The form is also used to report the income tax liability of the homeowners association. The IRS uses Form 1120—H to determine if the income, deductions and credits have been correctly computed. The form is also used for statistical purposes.

Current Actions: There are no changes being made to Form 1120–H at this time.

Type of Review: Extension of a currently approved collection.

Affected Public: Business Time per Respondent 32 hours, 10 minutes. Estimated Number of Respondents:

Estimated Number of Respondents 112,311.

Estimated Time per Respondent: 32 hrs., 38 minutes.

Estimated Total Annual Burden Hours: 3,665,832.